



2026:TSHC:12759
[3302]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH
WRIT PETITION NO: 38293 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Nazarene Grammar School, Dabilpur village, Rep. by it's President, Mula Job Laxma Reddy S/o Narayan Reddy, Aged 61 yrs, Reg No. 6572 of 2000, r/o H.No. 5-62, Bharath Bible College Campus, Dabilpur, Medchal Malkajgiri District, Telangana State 501 401

Petitioner

AND

1. The Commissioner and Inspector General, Stamps and Registration Department, Telangana State, Mojamjahi Market, Abids Post Office, Hyderabad -500 001.
2. The District Registrar of Societies, Ranga Reddy District At Prashanth Nagar, Kukatpally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District - 500 037.
3. The State of Telangana, Rep. by it's Principal Secretary Stamps and Registration Department, Dr. B.R Amedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate M/S BONALA SARAMMA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to declare the action of 2nd Respondent-The District Registrar of Societies, Ranga Reddy District, is issuing Endt.No. 6572/Society/2025, dated 22-9-2025 after the lapse of more than 3 months from the date of approval of the amendment of Nazarene Grammar School No. 8572 of 2000, dated 13-6-2025 as is being arbitrary, illegal, ultra virus, violative of Indian Registration Act 1908 and consequently set aside the same, further declare the inaction of Respondent No.1 Commissioner and Inspector General, Stamps Registration Department, T.S on the grievance ventilated by the Petitioner through representation dated 6-11-2025 against the ultra virus action of Respondent No.2-District Registrar, Ranga Reddy District in circumventing the approved amendment dated 13-6-2025 of Society Registration No. 6572 of 2000 - Nazarene Grammar School, by issuing ultra virus endorsement dated 22-9-2025 to return the approved amendment dated 13-6-2025 is contrary to Indian Registration Act 1908, illegal, arbitrary, violative of Article 14, 21



2026:TSHC:12759

dated 1-5-2025 between the Petitioner and Respondent No.1 and another therein, in the interest of Article 14, 21 of Constitution of India.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S BONALA SARAMMA Advocate for the Petitioner and Assistant Government Pleader for Stamps and Registration for respondent Nos.1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Commissioner and Inspector General, Stamps and Registration Department, Telangana State, Mojamjahi Market, Abids Post Office, Hyderabad -500 001.
2. The District Registrar of Societies, Ranga Reddy District At Prashanth Nagar, Kukatpally, Medchal-Malkajgri District - 500 037.
3. The Principal Secretary Stamps and Registration Department, Dr. B.R Amedkar Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad - 500 022.

are directed to show cause on or before 03.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Stamps and Registration takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Post after four (4) weeks.

List on 03.02.2026.

**SD/-T.SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner and Inspector General, Stamps and Registration Department, Telangana State, Mojamjahi Market, Abids Post Office, Hyderabad -500 001.
2. The District Registrar of Societies, Ranga Reddy District At Prashanth Nagar, Kukatpally, Medchal-Malkajgri District - 500 037.
3. The Principal Secretary Stamps and Registration Department, Dr. B.R Amedkar Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad - 500 022.
(Addresses 1 to 3 by SPAD - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to M/S. BONALA SARAMMA Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy



2026:TSHC:12759

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATED: 30/12/2025

LIST ON 03.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.38293 of 2025

